01/12/2011 01/12/2025 800 NOK 5.12% FR0011153097

09/03/2011 09/12/2025 150 CHF 2.50% CH0124739902

15/03/2012 15/12/2025 1,000 NOK 4.95% FR0011213958

01/02/2012 15/12/2025 5,850 EUR 4.00% FR0011192392

14/02/2013 15/12/2025 1,000 NOK 4.25% FR0011421759

12/07/2011 19/12/2025 800 NOK 4.80% FR0011074178

27/06/2012 19/12/2025 2,000 NOK 4.84% FR0011276732

01/04/2011 20/12/2025 300 EUR 3.80% FR0011027929 (2)

21/06/2012 21/12/2025 1,000 NOK 4.52% FR0011271527

1) These transactions were converted by micro-hedge swaps into variable- or fixed-rate borrowings.
2) Investors can redeem this this bond from 2021.

This note analyses the effect of hedging transactions on the initial debt and breaks down interest rates before and
after hedging. It provides both accounting and financial information related to the value and hedging of
instruments at maturity.

NOTE 6A: ANALYSIS OF TRANSACTIONS IN EURO AND FOREIGN CURRENCIES BEFORE AND AFTER
HEDGING

205757-3-29088-v1.0  36-40743155

 F-24-

(in millions of euros) Initial debt  Hedging transactions Final debt

 Foreign
currencies

Euros Foreign
currencies

Euros Foreign
currencie
s

Euros

EURO-DENOMINATED DEBT  73,278  18,384  91,662

FOREIGN CURRENCY-
DENOMINATED DEBT

Value in euros at 31
December 2019

 Value in euros at
31 December
2019

CHF 550 507 (550) (507) - -
GBP - - - - - -
JPY - - - - - -
USD 19,080 16,984 (19,080) (16,984) - -
HKD - - - - - -
SEK - - - - - -
AUD 790 494 (790) (494) - -
NOK 9,400 953 (9,400) (953) - -
NZD - - - - - -
CNY - - - - - -
CAD   - - - -

MXN - - - - - -
Sub-total foreign currencies  18,938  (18,938)  -

TOTAL  92,216  (554)  91,662

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all transactions in
foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is synthetically entirely in euro. Hedging transactions
have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 84%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 8% floating rates and 8% rates
indexed to inflation.

205757-3-29088-v1.0  36-40743155

[…]

SEK - - - - - -

Borrowings (in millions) by programme

205757-3-29088-v1.0  36-40743155

 F-67-

AUD 690 425 (690) (425) - -

NOK 9,400 945 (9,400) (945) - -

NZD - - - - - -

CNY - - - - - -

CAD - - - (259) - -

MXN - - - - - -

Sub-total foreign
currencies

 24,708  (24,708)  -

Total  108,003  4  108,007

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all
transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is synthetically entirely in euro.
Hedging transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its
debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 78%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 13% floating rates and 9%
rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt
(€ millions) Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %  Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %

Fixed rates
Negotiable debt instruments - - -  - - - - -
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN 24,707.80 70,683.50 95,391.30  -(24,707.80) 12,371.36 - 83,054.86 83,054.86
Private placements - 998.00 998.00  - - - 998.00 998.00
Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -
Total fixed rates 24,707.80 71,681.50 96,389.30 89.25 (24,707.80) 12,371.36 - 84,052.86 84,052.86 77.82
Floating rates
Negotiable debt instruments - - -  - - - - -
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN - 1,764.00 1,764.00  - 12,340.86 - 14,104.86 14,104.86
Private placements - - -  - - - - -
Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -
Total floating rates - 1,764.00 1,764.00 1.63 - 12,340.86 - 14,104.86 14,104.86 13.06
Indexed rates
Bonds - 9,849.24 9,849.24  - - - 9,849.24 9,849.24
Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -
Total indexed rates - 9,849.24 9,849.24 9.12 - - - 9,849.24 9,849.24 9.12
Total 24,707.80 83,294.74 108,001.54 100.00  4.43 - 108,006.97 108,006.97 100.00

(1)  Based on market rates at 31 December 2018, the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were
significantly out of the money, making the likelihood of a reversion to a variable rate virtually nil.

Note 7: Other liabilities

At
(€ millions)

31 December
2018

31 December
2017

31 December
2016

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS 268.34 58.81 5,145.35
- Deposits 268.30 58.54 5,145.35
- Accrued interest 0.04 0.27 0.00
OTHER CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF FINANCIAL
TRANSACTIONS - - 0.10

OTHER CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF OPERATING
CHARGES 179.27 161.49 184.33

Payments to the State - - -